
Manual # 650558A 

 

 
VHX-66F-FAR 

Dakota Digital VHX Instrument Installation 
For 1966-’67 Ford Fairlane 

 
Your new VHX-66F-FAR kit includes: 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Installation 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Control Box 

 

CAT5 Cable  

Universal Sender 
Pack 

 

Installation Manuals and 
Stereo Cutout Template 

VHX Display 

1.  Remove the gauge bezel from the dash and save all hardware for reassembly. 
 

(13x) 6-20 X 5/8” Screws 

 

6-20 X 1” 
Screw 

 

(3x) 6-32 X 1/4” Screws 

 

10-32 X 1/4” 
Screw 

 

Stock Radio Lens 

 

Stock Radio Plate 

 
Radio Delete Plate 

 

Ford Speed 
Adapter 

 

Switch Assembly 

 



Manual # 650558A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

2. Remove the stock gauge cluster and gauge panel from the bezel, so you are left with a bare bezel 
as shown below. These screws are not reused. 

Stock Gauges Removed 

 

3.  This VHX system has options for the stock radio location, however the supplied stock radio lens 
must be used for all options to allow proper spacing for the three (3) supplied 6-32 X ¼” 
screws and the one (1) 6-20 X 1” screw used for securing the plates to the VHX bezel. If you 
wish to use the stock radio; secure the clear lens and stock radio cutout plate to the bezel, 1967 
models may need to enlarge radio shaft holes. If you wish to use a standard DIN radio; use the same 
stock radio plate parts and also place the supplied cutout template over the plate from the front to 
mark the necessary opening. The radio delete plate can be used if you would like to leave it blank or 
add optional equipment to your dash that will fit within the opening. 

 

Radio Lens and Radio Plate mounted to the VHX bezel with the 
three (3) provided 6-32 X ¼ screws and the 6-20 X 1” screw 

 

DO NOT OVER TIGHTEN 
THE 1” SCREW 

 



Manual # 650558A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

4.  With the radio plates in place, you can now mount the VHX system to the stock bezel using the 
thirteen (13) supplied 5/8” screws. 

 

5. Attach the provided CAT5 cable to the back of the VHX system and carefully route the open end 
to the control box mounting location. 

 
 

6.  On 1967 models with a back lit heater control, you will have to modify the light 
housing to fit. Perform two cuts shown below and use the provided 10-32 X ¼” 
screw for the center mounting to the VHX bezel. 

10-32 X ¼” Screw used here 

 



Manual # 650558A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including lead, which is known to the State of 
California to cause cancer and birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to 
www.P65Warnings.ca.gov 

 

 

7.  Refer to the main manual for wiring instructions to complete the VHX installation. 

http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/

